1257
Turkish Journal of Chemistry Turk J Chem
(2021) 45: 1257-1269
© TÜBİTAK
doi:10.3906/kim-2012-11
Preparation and characterization of templated porous carbons from sucrose by one-pot
method and application as a CO2 adsorbent

the D band and this is due to a hybridized vibrational mode associated with graphene edges in disordered carbon with
structural defects and disorders [8,26,42–43]. The intensity ratio of D to G band, ID/IG, is usually used to characterize
the graphitization degree of carbon materials. The ID/IG ratios for the carbon samples are given in Table 2. A higher ID/IG
ratio indicates a lower degree of graphitization. The results show that the S-0.73/T-1.70/C-850 carbon has the highest and
S-0.73/T-1.70/C-934 carbon has the lowest graphitic degree. For all porous carbon samples, the ID/IG ratios are close to 1
and found to be well compatible with similar mesoporous carbon materials [44–46].
The XRD patterns of templated porous carbons are presented in Figure 2. Two broad peaks at around 25 ° and around
44 ° shown in the XRD patterns can be attributed to (0 0 2) and (1 0 0) plane for all porous carbons [8,42–43]. These peaks
Table 1. Carbon samples and their synthesis conditions.
Carbon Sucrose amount
(g)
TEOS molar
ratio
Carbonization
temperature (°C)
S-0.60/T-1.70/C-850 0.60 1.70 850
S-0.73/T-1.70/C-850 0.73 1.70 850
S-0.85/T-1.70/C-850 0.85 1.70 850
S-0.73/T-0.52/C-850 0.73 0.52 850
S-0.73/T-2.88/C-850 0.73 2.88 850
S-0.73/T-1.70/C-766 0.73 1.70 766
S-0.73/T-1.70/C-934 0.73 1.70 934
GÜRBÜZ and TÜMSEK / Turk J Chem
1260
D
G